decreases in accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities. As a result, the net cash provided by (used in) operating activities,
investing activities and financing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2004 included in the consolidated statements of cash flows have
been restated from the amounts previously reported. In addition, as disclosed in Note 1 the Company reclassified the change in restricted cash of
$1.2 million in the consolidated statements of cash flows from a financing activity to an investing activity. These reclassifications do not affect
the total net change in cash and cash equivalents and have no impact on the Company�s consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of
operations and consolidated statement of stockholders� equity.

The Company also determined that certain immaterial costs that were previously capitalized and depreciated in subsequent periods should have
been expensed. The restated financial statements include an adjustment for these amounts. The following tables summarize the effects of the
above mentioned changes on the Company's consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2005

As Previously
Reported Restatement

As
Restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Buildings and improvements, net $ 1,431,039 $ 19,901 $ 1,450,940
Undeveloped land and construction in progress 133,466 (2,648) 130,818
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (382,687) (7,804) (390,491)
Deferred leasing costs and other related intangibles, net 49,073 (498) 48,575
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Rents received in advance, tenant security deposits and deferred revenue 20,734 15,838 36,572
Minority Interests: Common unitholders of the Operating partnership 53,934 (786) 53,148
Additional paid-in capital 522,321 226 522,547
Distributions in excess of earnings (101,591) (5,523) (107,114)
Accumulated net other comprehensive income 804 (804) �

20

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

KILROY REALTY CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005

As Previously
Reported Restatement

As
Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 53,461 $ 536 $ 53,997
EXPENSES:
Interest expense 9,568 50 9,618
Depreciation and amortization 16,294 465 16,759
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE:
Net settlement receipts on interest rate swaps �  62 62
Loss on derivative instruments �  (280) (280)
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE MINORITY INTERESTS 2,197 (197) 2,000
MINORITY INTERESTS:
Minority interest in loss (earnings) of Operating Partnership attributable to continuing
operations 206 27 233
Income from continuing operations 1,006 (170) 836
Net income 936 (170) 766
Net loss available to common stockholders (1,466) (170) (1,636)
Loss from continuing operations per common share�basic $ (0.05) $ �  $ (0.05)
Loss from continuing operations per common share�diluted $ (0.05) $ �  $ (0.05)
Net loss per common share�basic $ (0.05) $ (0.01) $ (0.06)
Net loss per common share�diluted $ (0.05) $ (0.01) $ (0.06)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2004

As Previously
Reported Restatement

Reclass:
Subsequent

Dispositions(1)
As

Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 49,151 $ 448 $ (1,226) $ 48,373
EXPENSES:
Interest expense 9,148 (962) �  8,186
Depreciation and amortization 14,558 383 (418) 14,523
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE:
Net settlement payments on interest rate swaps �  (839) �  (839)
Gain on derivative instruments �  2,820 �  2,820
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
MINORITY INTERESTS 11,981 3,008 (504) 14,485

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 35

MINORITY INTERESTS:
Minority interest in (earnings) loss of Operating Partnership
attributable to continuing operations (1,108) (381) 63 (1,426)
Income from continuing operations 8,436 2,627 (441) 10,622
Net income 8,639 2,627 �  11,266
Net income available to common stockholders 7,854 2,627 �  10,481
Income from continuing operations per common share�basic $ 0.30 $ 0.06 $ (0.01) $ 0.35
Income from continuing operations per common share�diluted $ 0.30 $ 0.06 $ (0.01) $ 0.35
Net income per common share�basic $ 0.28 $ 0.09 $ �  $ 0.37
Net income per common share�diluted $ 0.28 $ 0.09 $ �  $ 0.37

(1) Includes the discontinued operations that have resulted from the disposition of the five operating properties that were sold subsequent to June 30, 2004. The
table above does not reflect all line items in the consolidated statements of operations that were impacted by the reclassification of subsequent dispositions.

21

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

KILROY REALTY CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

As Previously
Reported Restatement

As
Restated

(in thousands except per share amounts)
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 106,729 $ 1,078 $ 107,807
EXPENSES:
Interest expense 19,190 (112) 19,078
Depreciation and amortization 32,490 937 33,427
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE:
Net settlement payments on interest rate swaps �  (40) (40)
Gain on derivative instruments �  364 364
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE MINORITY INTERESTS 14,314 577 14,891
MINORITY INTERESTS:
Minority interest in earnings of Operating Partnership attributable to continuing
operations (782) (67) (849)
Income from continuing operations 10,738 510 11,248
Net income 16,082 510 16,592
Net income available to common stockholders 11,278 510 11,788
Income from continuing operations per common share�basic $ 0.21 $ 0.01 $ 0.22
Income from continuing operations per common share�diluted $ 0.21 $ 0.01 $ 0.22
Net income per common share�basic $ 0.39 $ 0.02 $ 0.41
Net income per common share�diluted $ 0.39 $ 0.02 $ 0.41

Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

As Previously
Reported Restatement

Reclass:
Subsequent

Dispositions(1)
As

Restated

(in thousands except per share amounts)
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 97,226 $ 918 $ (2,391) $ 95,753
EXPENSES:
Interest expense 18,358 (1,995) �  16,363
Depreciation and amortization 28,601 790 (810) 28,581
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE:
Net settlement payments on interest rate swaps �  (1,685) �  (1,685)
Gain on derivative instruments �  2,286 �  2,286
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
MINORITY INTERESTS 22,601 2,724 (1,446) 23,879
MINORITY INTERESTS:
Minority interest in (earnings) loss of Operating Partnership
attributable to continuing operations (2,138) (255) 184 (2,209)
Income from continuing operations 15,505 2,469 (1,262) 16,712

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 37

Net income 15,408 2,469 �  17,877
Net income available to common stockholders 13,838 2,469 �  16,307
Income from continuing operations per common share�basic $ 0.55 $ 0.03 $ (0.04) $ 0.54
Income from continuing operations per common share�diluted $ 0.55 $ 0.02 $ (0.04) $ 0.53
Net income per common share�basic $ 0.49 $ 0.09 $ �  $ 0.58
Net income per common share�diluted $ 0.49 $ 0.09 $ �  $ 0.58

(1) Includes the discontinued operations that have resulted from the disposition of the five operating properties that were sold subsequent to June 30, 2004. The
table above does not reflect all line items in the consolidated statements of operations that were impacted by the reclassification of subsequent dispositions.

22

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

KILROY REALTY CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005 Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

As Previously
Reported Restatement

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported Restatement

As
Restated

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 52,081 $ 780 $ 52,861 $ 42,884 $ 8,939 $ 51,823
Net cash used in investing activities (24,518) (780) (25,298) (5,818) (2,716) (8,534)
Net cash used in financing activities (24,710) �  (24,710) (39,514) (6,223) (45,737)

23

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

ITEM 2.   MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion relates to the consolidated financial statements of the Company and should be read in conjunction with the financial
statements and notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this report. Statements contained in this �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations� that are not historical facts may be forward-looking statements. Such statements are subject to certain risks